
…a3crg Summer Time Trials 2023 
(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations) 

Summer (well almost) 25 Mile TT 

21ST  May on the P881/25 (A3) 

Inc The Wessex VTTA 25 mile Championships 
(Prizes will be awarded at the Wessex VTTA Lunch) 

The Headquarters are at the Greatham Village Hall Greatham GU33 6EU 

HQ open from 6.00am.   

Timekeepers:  Kathleen Collard-Berry, Maria Golden, Trevor Beauchamp,  

Martin Whitty 

Start Line Stewards: John Sadler  

Marshals & Crew: Rich & Christopher Wagstaff, Lucy Mitchell, Toby Clay and             

                       Graeme Stirzaker. 

Signage:   DCB & Mike Garner 

Catering: Ken & Eric Rayson 

Results:   http://www.resultsheet.co.uk/ 

 

Special thanks to all the marshals, timekeepers, catering, HQ team and signage without your 

help we could not hold these events. 

Congratulations to all the riders and well done and thank you for supporting our events. 

Women’s Prize Winners 

 

Pos Rider Team/Club Prizes  Time 

1 Jennifer George HUUB Wattshop £40  00:55:13 

2 Sally Turner HUUB Wattshop £30  00:55;30 

3 Anya Tamplin Loughborough… £25  00:56:14 

4 Claire Emons ...a3crg £20  00:59:39 

Men’s Prize Winners 

Pos Rider Team/Club Prizes  Time 

1 Christopher McNamara Sigma Sport-Cannondale £40  00:49:05 

2 Alastair Luxford FTP ( Fulfil The Potential) £30  00:49:26 

3 Simon McNamara Sigma Sport-Cannondale £25  00:49:43 

4 Ben Willaims GS Mossa £20  00:49:47 

Road Bike Stephen Skinner Velo Club St Raphael £30  01:04:46 

http://www.resultsheet.co.uk/


 

Tandem Event 

Pos Rider Team/Club Cat Mac MPH Arrive Wsx 

1 Christopher Edginton ZeroBC Race Team V-D Tnd 26.30 00:57:02  

1 Peter Oliver ZeroBC Race Team V-D Tnd 26.30 00:57:02  

Women’s Event 

Pos Rider Team/Club Cat Mac MPH Arrive Wsx 

1 Jennifer George HUUB WattShop WV-A TT 27.17 00:55:13  

2 Sally Turner HUUB WattShop WV-A TT 27.03 00:55:30  

3 Anya Tamplin Loughborough Lightning WS-22 TT 26.67 00:56:14  

4 Claire Emons ...a3crg WV-C TT 25.15 00:59:39 Wsx 

5 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg WV-E TT 24.34 01:01:37 Wsx 

6 Deborah Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club WV-F TT 23.58 01:03:37  

7 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg WV-A TT 23.44 01:04:00 Wsx 

8 Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO WV-B TT 23.01 01:05:11  

9 Rachel Waite North Hampshire RC WV-A TT 21.89 01:08:32 Wsx 

10 Anita Turner Eastbourne Rovers CC WV-C TT 21.11 01:11:03  

Team Classification 

Pos Team Counting Riders Time 

1 …a3crg Claire Emons, Sarah Matthews, Kirsty McSeveney 03:05:16 

Men’s Event 

Pos Rider Team/Club Cat Mac MPH Arrive Wsx 

1 Christopher McNamara Sigma Sports | Cannondale V-B TT 30.56 00:49:05  

2 Alastair Luxford Full Gas Racing Team V-A TT 30.34 00:49:26  

3 Simon McNamara Sigma Sports | Cannondale V-B TT 30.17 00:49:43  

4 Ben Williams GS Mossa Sen-25 TT 30.13 00:49:47  

5 Neil Harris Southborough & Dist. Whs V-A TT 30.12 00:49:48  

6= Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles V-B TT 29.71 00:50:29  

6= Howard Shaw trainSharp Sen-37 TT 29.71 00:50:29  

8 Aaron Borrill Farnborough & Camberley V-A TT 28.92 00:51:52  

9 Brett Davis DRAG2ZERO V-C TT 28.74 00:52:11  

10 Colin McDermott Festival Road Club V-D TT 28.63 00:52:24  

11 Keith Lea Paceline RT V-C TT 28.52 00:52:36  

12 Neil Mackley ...a3crg V-D TT 28.45 00:52:43 Wsx 

13 Larry Wiltshire Chichester City Riders V-B TT 28.20 00:53:11  

14 Chris Potter CC Ashwell Sen-33 TT 28.10 00:53:23  

15 Richard Gifford trainSharp V-E TT 27.87 00:53:49  

16 Christian Geldard North Hampshire RC V-B TT 27.83 00:53:54 Wsx 

17 Mark Bashford East Grinstead CC Sen-39 TT 27.76 00:54:02  

18 David Clark Eastbourne Rovers CC V-C TT 27.72 00:54:07  

19 Lee Williams FTP  Race Team Sen-38 TT 27.59 00:54:22  



20 Adrian Talley Velo Club St Raphael V-C TT 27.43 00:54:41 Wsx 

21 Stuart Hourigan VeloRefined Rule 5 V-B TT 27.41 00:54:44  

22= Nigel Pratt Velo Club St Raphael V-C TT 27.31 00:54:55 Wsx 

22= Karl Roberton Worthing Excelsior CC V-B TT 27.31 00:54:55  

24 Adam Rogers Eastbourne Rovers CC V-B TT 27.27 00:55:00  

25 Chris Lord Brighton Excelsior CC V-G TT 27.17 00:55:12  

26 Pete Christensen Hart Evolution Race Team V-A TT 27.08 00:55:24  

27 Nick Dwyer DRAG2ZERO V-D TT 27.07 00:55:25  

28 Joshua Lahiri Portsdown Hill CC Sen-29 TT 26.97 00:55:37  

29 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael V-B TT 26.91 00:55:45  

30 Paul Tippett Crawley Wheelers V-B TT 26.74 00:56:06  

31 Gary Lock New Forest CC V-B TT 26.67 00:56:15  

32 Adrian Blacker VTTA (Surrey/ Sussex) V-D TT 26.65 00:56:17  

33 Tony Reeves GS Stella V-C TT 26.51 00:56:35  

34 Richard Tully Elite Cycling V-B TT 25.97 00:57:46  

35 Paul Callinan London Dynamo V-C TT 25.88 00:57:57  

36 Iain Cotton Hart Evolution Race Team V-B TT 25.88 00:57:58  

37 Will Goddard Sotonia CC Sen-39 TT 25.84 00:58:03  

38 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V-C TT 25.76 00:58:14  

39 John McDonald trainSharp V-D TT 25.65 00:58:29  

40 William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael V-D TT 25.34 00:59:11 Wsx 

41 Martin Cade Cranleigh Cycling Club V-C TT 25.34 00:59:12  

42 Graham Harman Sotonia CC V-C TT 25.30 00:59:17 Wsx 

43 Stuart McLay Hart Evolution Race Team V-A TT 25.28 00:59:20  

44 Peter Madarasz Team TMC V-A TT 25.27 00:59:21  

45 Ian Sherin 3C Cycle Club V-E TT 24.86 01:00:21 Wsx 

46 Gareth Daniels Icknield RC V-A TT 24.76 01:00:35  

47 Stuart Thompson Velo Club St Raphael V-B TT 24.70 01:00:43  

48 Richard Keevil GS Stella V-C TT 24.64 01:00:53  

49 Ben Skelton London Dynamo V-B TT 24.25 01:01:51  

50 Hedley Rhodes North Hampshire RC V-D TT 24.14 01:02:09 Wsx 

51 Martin Beale Velo Club St Raphael V-C TT 23.89 01:02:48  

52 Stuart Peckham Velo Club St Raphael V-C TT 23.78 01:03:05  

53 Gary Tuskin Poole Wheelers CC V-D TT 23.74 01:03:11 Wsx 

54 Michael Harrison North Hampshire RC V-B TT 23.73 01:03:12  

55 Steve Skinner Southdown Velo V-F TT 23.68 01:03:20 Wsx 

56 Peter Perrin Bournemouth Arrow CC V-D TT 23.54 01:03:44 Wsx 

57 James Evans Newbury Velo V-B TT 23.51 01:03:48  

58 Mark Vowells San Fairy Ann CC V-G Trike 23.34 01:04:16  

59 Gary Chiverton Bournemouth Jubilee Whs V-E TT 23.33 01:04:18 Wsx 

60 Stephen Skinner Velo Club St Raphael V-F RB 23.16 01:04:46  

61 Simon Hall Crabwood Cycling Club V-C TT 22.46 01:06:48 Wsx 

62 Mike Garner ...a3crg V-F TT 22.22 01:07:30 Wsx 



63 Christopher Rosam Epsom CC V-E TT 22.13 01:07:46  

64 Nigel Greenfield ...a3crg V-E TT 21.70 01:09:07 Wsx 

65 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg V-E TT 21.29 01:10:27 Wsx 

66 Peter Horsfield Redmon CC V-G TT 20.91 01:11:44  

67 David England Crabwood Cycling Club V-H TT 20.22 01:14:12 Wsx 

68 Alan Doney Portsmouth North End CC V-D TT 20.18 01:14:20  

69 Mike Marchant Southdown Velo V-F Trike 20.01 01:14:57  

70 Chris Summers Sotonia CC V-G TT 19.96 01:15:09 Wsx 

 

 

Team Classification 

Pos Team Counting Riders Time 

1 trainSharp Howard Shaw, Richard Gifford, John McDonald 02:43:39 

2 Velo Club St Raphael Adrian Talley, Nigel Pratt, Simon Berogna 02:45:21 

3 Hart Evolution Race Team Pete Christensen, Iain Cotton, Stuart McLay 02:52:42 

4 North Hampshire RC Christian Geldard, Hedley Rhodes, Michael Harrison 02:59:15 

5 Velo Club St Raphael (2
nd

 11) William Sawyer, Stuart Thompson, Martin Beale 03:02:42 

6 …a3crg Neil Mackley, Mike Garner, Nigel Greenfield 03:09:20 

7 Sotonia CC Will Goddard, Graham Harman, Chris Summers 03:12:29 

 

 

Vets Results (over 40’s) from all Events on VTTA Standard & Age Adjustment Times 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Age Actual A A T Vets +/- 
WGr

p 

1 Chris Lord Brighton Excelsior CC 70 00:55:12 00:46:49 00:19:11  

2 Chris McNamara Sigma Sports Cannondale 48 00:49:05 00:47:34 00:18:26  

3 Simon McNamara Sigma Sports Cannondale 48 00:49:43 00:48:12 00:17:48  

4 Neil Mackley ...a3crg 59 00:52:43 00:48:29 00:17:31 Wsx 

5 Sally Turner HUUB WattShop 43 00:55:30 00:48:41 00:17:19  

6 Howard Bayley Blazing Saddles 48 00:50:29 00:48:58 00:17:02  

7 Jennifer George HUUB WattShop 40 00:55:13 00:49:01 00:16:59  

8 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg 63 01:01:37 00:49:13 00:16:47 Wsx 

9 Alastair Luxford Full Gas Racing Team 41 00:49:26 00:49:15 00:16:45  

10 Richard Gifford trainSharp 60 00:53:49 00:49:17 00:16:43  

11 Colin McDermott Festival Road Club 55 00:52:24 00:49:17 00:16:43  

12 Neil Harris Southborough & Dist Whs 41 00:49:48 00:49:37 00:16:23  

13 Deborah Sheridan Warwickshire Road Club 66 01:03:37 00:49:58 00:16:02  

14 Keith Lea Paceline RT 53 00:52:36 00:49:59 00:16:01  

15 Claire Emons ...a3crg 54 00:59:39 00:50:14 00:15:46 Wsx 

16 Brett Davis DRAG2ZERO 50 00:52:11 00:50:15 00:15:45  



17 Nick Dwyer DRAG2ZERO 59 00:55:25 00:51:11 00:14:49  

18 David Clark Eastbourne Rovers CC 54 00:54:07 00:51:15 00:14:45  

19 Larry Wiltshire Chichester City Riders 49 00:53:11 00:51:28 00:14:32  

20 Aaron Borrill Farnborough & Camberley 40 00:51:52 00:51:52 00:14:08  

21 Adrian Blacker VTTA (Surrey/ Sussex) 59 00:56:17 00:52:03 00:13:57  

22 Christian Geldard North Hampshire RC 48 00:53:54 00:52:23 00:13:37 Wsx 

23 Adrian Talley Velo Club St Raphael 50 00:54:41 00:52:45 00:13:15 Wsx 

24 Nigel Pratt Velo Club St Raphael 51 00:54:55 00:52:45 00:13:15 Wsx 

25 Christopher Edginton ZeroBC Race Team 58 00:57:02 00:53:06 00:12:54  

26 Peter Oliver ZeroBC Race Team 57 00:57:02 00:53:23 00:12:37  

27 Karl Roberton Worthing Excelsior CC 48 00:54:55 00:53:24 00:12:36  

28 Stuart Hourigan VeloRefined Rule 5 47 00:54:44 00:53:25 00:12:35  

29 Adam Rogers Eastbourne Rovers CC 48 00:55:00 00:53:29 00:12:31  

30 Simon Berogna Velo Club St Raphael 49 00:55:45 00:54:02 00:11:58  

31 Paul Tippett Crawley Wheelers 49 00:56:06 00:54:23 00:11:37  

32 Tony Reeves GS Stella 51 00:56:35 00:54:25 00:11:35  

33 John McDonald trainSharp 58 00:58:29 00:54:33 00:11:27  

34 Pete Christensen Hart Evolution RT 42 00:55:24 00:55:02 00:10:58  

35 William Sawyer Velo Club St Raphael 58 00:59:11 00:55:15 00:10:45 Wsx 

36 Gary Lock New Forest CC 45 00:56:15 00:55:20 00:10:40  

37 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC 54 00:58:14 00:55:22 00:10:38  

38 Ian Sherin 3C Cycle Club 61 01:00:21 00:55:30 00:10:30 Wsx 

39 Paul Callinan London Dynamo 52 00:57:57 00:55:34 00:10:26  

40 Steve Skinner Southdown Velo 68 01:03:20 00:55:52 00:10:08 Wsx 

41 Mark Vowells San Fairy Ann CC 70 01:04:16 00:55:53 00:10:07  

42 Iain Cotton Hart Evolution RT 47 00:57:58 00:56:39 00:09:21  

43 Richard Tully Elite Cycling 46 00:57:46 00:56:39 00:09:21  

44 Graham Harman Sotonia CC 52 00:59:17 00:56:54 00:09:06 Wsx 

45 Martin Cade Cranleigh Cycling Club 51 00:59:12 00:57:02 00:08:58  

46 Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO 48 01:05:11 00:57:17 00:08:43  

47 Kirsty McSeveney ...a3crg 42 01:04:00 00:57:24 00:08:36 Wsx 

48 Stephen Skinner Velo Club St Raphael 67 01:04:46 00:57:43 00:08:17  

49 Hedley Rhodes North Hampshire RC 59 01:02:09 00:57:55 00:08:05 Wsx 

50 Richard Keevil GS Stella 54 01:00:53 00:58:01 00:07:59  

51 Stuart McLay Hart Evolution RT 43 00:59:20 00:58:48 00:07:12  

52 Peter Madarasz Team TMC 42 00:59:21 00:58:59 00:07:01  

53 Stuart Thompson Velo Club St Raphael 48 01:00:43 00:59:12 00:06:48  

54 Gary Chiverton Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 61 01:04:18 00:59:27 00:06:33 Wsx 

55 Mike Garner ...a3crg 69 01:07:30 00:59:35 00:06:25 Wsx 

56 Gary Tuskin Poole Wheelers CC 55 01:03:11 01:00:04 00:05:56 Wsx 

57 Ben Skelton London Dynamo 49 01:01:51 01:00:08 00:05:52  

58 Peter Perrin Bournemouth Arrow CC 56 01:03:44 01:00:21 00:05:39 Wsx 

59 David England Crabwood Cycling Club 79 01:14:12 01:00:27 00:05:33 Wsx 



60 Gareth Daniels Icknield RC 40 01:00:35 01:00:35 00:05:25  

61 Stuart Peckham Velo Club St Raphael 52 01:03:05 01:00:42 00:05:18  

62 Martin Beale Velo Club St Raphael 50 01:02:48 01:00:52 00:05:08  

63 Rachel Waite North Hampshire RC 43 01:08:32 01:01:43 00:04:17 Wsx 

64 Michael Harrison North Hampshire RC 47 01:03:12 01:01:53 00:04:07  

65 Anita Turner Eastbourne Rovers CC 52 01:11:03 01:02:10 00:03:50  

66 James Evans Newbury Velo 48 01:03:48 01:02:17 00:03:43  

67 Peter Horsfield Redmon CC 72 01:11:44 01:02:21 00:03:39  

68 Christopher Rosam Epsom CC 62 01:07:46 01:02:35 00:03:25  

69 Simon Hall Crabwood Cycling Club 53 01:06:48 01:04:11 00:01:49 Wsx 

69 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg 64 01:10:27 01:04:34 00:01:26 Wsx 

70 Nigel Greenfield ...a3crg 60 01:09:07 01:04:35 00:01:25 Wsx 

71 Chris Summers Sotonia CC 71 01:15:09 01:06:17 -00:00:17 Wsx 

72 Mike Marchant Southdown Velo 66 01:14:57 01:08:19 -00:02:19  

73 Alan Doney Portsmouth North End CC 55 01:14:20 01:11:13 -00:05:13  

Non Classified Riders 

Num Rider Team/Club Group Comment 

4 Martin Balk 3C Cycle Club V-E DNF 

31 Malcolm Cox Velo Club St Raphael V-D DNF 

80 Liam Maybank Twickenham CC V-C DNF 

35 Ollie Boarer Tofauti Everyone Active Jun-16 DNS 

43 Ian Hardcastle Hart Evolution Race Team V-B DNS 

55 Darren Anderson Fareham Wheelers CC V-B DNS 

104 Kenneth Hardcastle Hart Evolution Race Team V-H DNS 

9 Ruth Jones Farnborough & Camberley WV-A DNS (A) 

15 Matt Doe ...a3crg V-C DNS (A) 

16 David Patten Southdown Velo V-G DNS (A) 

30 Nick Andrews Portsmouth North End CC V-D DNS (A) 

32 Nick James Mickey Cranks CC V-B DNS (A) 

74 Mick St Leger ...a3crg V-D DNS (A) 

103 Derek Dowden Hampshire Road Club V-F DNS (A) 

106 Martin Whitty ...a3crg V-D DNS (A) 

 

Lastly, don’t forget to check out future …a3crg events. You can find us on the CTT website 

or follow us on Facebook@ a3crg for the latest updates… 

The ever popular Goodwood series is well under way with 115 riders at the last event. It’s a 

closed circuit with some of the fastest times in the South District…    

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 


